Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred

Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions (Continued)

Changes in the Total Pension Liability.  The changes in the total pension liability of the Town for
the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, were as follows:

Total Pension
Liability

Balance at June 30, 2022 1,169,257$
Service cost 63,837
Interest 25,644
Experience differences 69,023
Assumption changes (227,256)
Benefit payments (59,051)
Balance at June 30, 2023 1,041,454$

The required schedule of changes in the Town’s total pension liability and related ratios immediately
following the notes to the financial statements presents multiyear trend information.

Sensitivity of the Town’s Total Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate.  The
following presents the Town’s total pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 4.31
percent, as well as what the Town’s total pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (3.31 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (5.31
percent) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
(3.31%)

Discount
Rate (4.31%)

1% Increase
(5.31%)

Total pension liability 1,145,480$   1,041,454$   948,340$

46

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 7. PENSION PLANS (CONTINUED)

Total Expense, Liabilities, and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources of Related to

Pensions. The following is information related to the proportionate share and pension expense for
all pension plans:

LGERS LEOSSA Total
Pension Expense 894,975$   116,897$   1,011,872$
Pension Liability 3,214,486   1,041,454   4,255,940
Proportionate share of the net pension liability 0.05698% n/a

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Differences between expected and actual experience 138,509   195,698   334,207
Changes in plan assumptions 320,734   177,633   498,367
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on
pension plan investments 1,062,421   -   1,062,421
Changes in proportion and differences between Town
contributions and proportionate share of contributions

24,848   -   24,848

Town benefits paid subsequent to the measurement date 627,860   30,245   658,105

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Differences between expected and actual experience 13,580   19,576   33,156
Changes of assumptions -   226,824   226,824
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on
pension plan investments -   -   -
Changes in proportion and differences between Town
contributions and proportionate share of contributions 50,808   -   50,808

C. Supplemental Retirement Income Plan for Law Enforcement Officers

Plan Description.  The Town contributes to the Supplemental Retirement Income Plan (the “Plan”),
a defined contribution pension plan administered by the Department of State Treasurer and a Board
of Trustees.  The Plan provides retirement benefits to law enforcement officers employed by the
Town.  Article 5 of G.S. Chapter 135 assigns the authority to establish and amend benefit
provisions to the North Carolina General Assembly.  The Supplemental Retirement Income Plan for
Law Enforcement Officers is included in ACFR for the state of North Carolina.  The state’s ACFR